

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC96718

STATE ex rel. ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC.

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE STEVEN R. OHMER,

Respondent.

Writ of Prohibition

BRIEF OF RELATOR ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC.

William Ray Price, Jr., #29142
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 621-5070
Fax: (314) 621-5065

Paul F. Strain
Stephen E. Marshall
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
Tel: (410) 244-7400
Fax: (410) 244-7742

Dan H. Ball, #27227
K. Lee Marshall, #48653
Stefan A. Mallen, #51868
Stefani L. Rothermel, #63334
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
Tel: (314) 259-2000
Fax: (314) 259-2020

*Attorneys for Relator
Abbott Laboratories Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Petition Joined the Claims of 24 Sets of Plaintiffs from 13 States. 12

 B. Plaintiff Mariah Lopez’s Claims Have No Connection to the City of St. Louis
 or the State of Missouri. 13

 C. Abbott’s Initial Motion to Sever and Transfer Was Denied. 13

 D. The Trial Court Subsequently Determined that Plaintiffs’ Cases Would Be
 Tried Separately, and the Case of Minnesota Plaintiff Maddison Schmidt Was
 Tried and Appealed Separately. 14

 E. This Court’s Unchallenged Concurring Opinion Gave Clear Direction to
 Respondent that Mariah Lopez’s Case Should Be Severed Prior to a Separate
 Trial. 15

POINTS RELIED ON 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. ABBOTT IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER OF PROHIBITION
 BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING
 TO SEVER THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFF MARIAH LOPEZ AFTER
 DETERMINING THAT HER CLAIMS SHOULD BE TRIED SEPARATELY. 18

 A. *Schmidt* Requires Severance. 18

B. Maintaining Joinder at This Stage Does Not Promote Efficiency and Runs Counter to the Purpose of the Joinder Rules. 20

II. ABBOTT IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT ORDER OF PROHIBITION BECAUSE THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS IS NOT A PROPER VENUE FOR PLAINTIFF MARIAH LOPEZ’S CLAIMS PURSUANT TO SECTION 508.010 IN THAT RULE 51.01 PROHIBITS JOINDER FROM ALTERING THE VENUE ANALYSIS. 25

A. The City of St. Louis is Not a Proper Venue for Mariah Lopez’s Trial Because Joinder Cannot Be Used to Extend Venue..... 25

i. Section 508.010.5 Governs Venue of Plaintiff Mariah Lopez’s Case Because She Was First Injured Outside the State of Missouri. 26

ii. The History of Missouri’s Venue Statutes and the 2005 Tort Reform Act Confirm that Joinder Cannot Be Used To Alter the Venue Analysis..... 28

iii. Alternatively, the “Earliest Injury” Analysis Would Require Transfer..... 33

B. Transfer is Also Required if Mariah Lopez’s Claims are Severed. 35

i. Once Severed, Rule 508.012 Requires a Re-Determination of Venue Upon Application of a Party. 35

ii. Application of 508.012 at this Stage Promotes Judicial Economy and Allows for the Efficient Disposition of Mass Tort Cases..... 37

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Eagle Waste Indus. LLC v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2010).....	32
<i>Aquila Foreign Qualif. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012).....	32
<i>Ballentine v. Town of Coats</i> , No. 5:11-CV-524-FL, 2012 WL 4471605 (E.D. N.C. Sept. 26, 2012)	21
<i>Barner v. City of Harvey</i> , No. 95 C 3316, 2003 WL 1720027 (N.D. Ill. March 31, 2003)	20
<i>In re Activated Carbon-Based Hunting Clothing Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 1193 (D. Minn. 2012).....	37
<i>In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, MDL No. 6:11-md-2299, 2017 WL 3033134 (W.D. La. July 17, 2017)	38
<i>In re Consolidated Parlodel Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 441 (D. N.J. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. 98-20478, 1203, 1999 WL 554584 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1999).....	23
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , No. 11-3045, 2012 WL 1118780 (D. N.J. Apr. 3, 2012).....	21
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1407, 2004 WL 2034587 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2004).....	38

Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. v. Bailey,
878 So.2d 31 (Miss. 2004).....22

Mosley v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974)23

Schmidt v. Abbott Laboratories Inc.,
529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. banc. 2017)..... *passim*

State ex rel. Bannister v. Goldman,
265 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. App. 2008)17

State ex rel. Bayer, et al. v. Hon. Joan L. Moriarty,
SC96189 (Mo. Dec. 19, 2017).....26

State ex rel. BJC Health Sys. V. Neill,
121 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc. 2003).....34

State ex rel. City of Jennings v. Riley,
236 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. banc 2007).....17

State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon,
249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2008).....17

State ex rel. DePaul Health Ctr. v. Mummert,
870 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. banc 1994).....30

State ex rel. Hollins v. Pritchett,
395 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. 2013)17

State ex rel. Jinkerson v. Koehr,
826 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. banc 1992).....28

State ex rel. Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Nixon,
282 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. banc 2009).....17, 36

<i>State ex rel. Kinsey v. Wilkins,</i> 394 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	17, 28, 31
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin,</i> 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc. 2001).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Dally,</i> 248 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2008).....	23, 28
<i>State ex rel. Pagliara v. Stussie,</i> 549 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1977)	29
<i>State ex rel. Sims v. Sanders,</i> 886 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. 1994)	28
<i>State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner,</i> 589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1979).....	26, 27
<i>Ulysse v. Waste Mgmt., Inc. of Florida,</i> 645 Fed. Appx. 838 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	37
RSMo ch.2, § 3 (1825).....	29
RSMo ch. 34, art. II. § 4 (1845).....	29
RSMo § 1.030 (2007)	34
RSMo § 476.410.....	19
RSMo § 508.010 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
RSMo § 508.012 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

RSMo § 508.04029

Rules

Rule 20 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure23

Rule 51 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure *passim*

Rule 52.05 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure *passim*

Rule 52.06 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure20

Rule 55.03 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure41

Rule 74.01(b) Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure22

Rule 84.06 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure41

Rule 84.13 Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure10

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution Article V § 4.1.....9

Missouri Constitution Article V § 5.....27

Other Authorities

Chad Garrison, *Scott Led Tort Reform Measures Backed By Physicians*,
ST. LOUIS BUS. J., Aug. 20, 2003.....31

Craig A. Adoor & Joseph J. Simeone, *The Law of Venue in Missouri*,
32 St. Louis U. L. J. 639 (1988).....30

Darin P. Shreves, *Counselor, Stop Everything! Missouri’s Venue Statutes Receive
an Expansive Interpretation*, 75 Mo. L. Rev. 1067 (2010).....30

David Jacks Achtenberg, *Venue in Missouri After Tort Reform*,
75 UMKC L. Rev. 593 (2007)32, 34

Digest of the Laws of the Missouri Territory § 16, p. 248 (1818)28

Edward D. Robertson III, *Missouri Venue and House Bill 1304:
Misguided ‘Deforms’ Demonstrate the Necessity of Judicial Districts*,
73 UMKC L. Rev. 887 (2005)29, 30

Matt Blunt, Commentary, *How Missouri Cut Junk Lawsuits*, WALL ST. J.,
Sept. 22, 200931

*Summary of the Committee Version of the Bill: Hearing on HCS HB 1304
Before the H. Comm. on Judiciary, 92nd Gen. Assemb., 2nd Regular Sess.
(Mo. 2004)*31
